
 

 

Merton Council 

Planning Applications Committee Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Aidan Mundy (Chair) 
Simon McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
Thomas Barlow 
Sheri-Ann Bhim 
Michael Butcher 
Edward Foley 
Susie Hicks 
Dan Johnston 
Gill Manly 
Martin Whelton  

Substitute Members: 

Caroline Charles 
Kirsten Galea 
Nick McLean 
Stephen Mercer 
Stuart Neaverson 
Matthew Willis 
 
Date: Thursday 18 August 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.   
 
The meeting can be viewed live or subsequently by following this link 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil 
 
Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 
 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 
 
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and 
Windows devices. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


 

 

For more information about the agenda please contact 
 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Planning Applications Committee Agenda 

18 August 2022  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 8 

4  Town Planning Applications  

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of 
the Meeting. 
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting. 
Note: there is no written report for this item 

 

5  Burlington Gate, 42 Rothesay Avenue, Wimbledon Chase, 
SW20 8JU  

Application No: 21/P3292 
Ward: Merton Park  
Officer Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to 
conditions and s.106 legal agreement.   

9 - 38 

6  9 Hamilton Road, South Wimbledon, SW19 1JD  

Application No: 21/P3286 
Ward: Abbey 
Officer Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to 
conditions and S106 Agreement.   

39 - 62 

7  19 Worple Road, Wimbledon, SW19 4JS  

Application No: 21/P0400 
Ward: Hillside 
Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission 
Subject to completion of a S106 Agreement, and conditions  

63 - 128 

8  Sandham House, Boundary Business Court, 92 - 94 Church 
Road, Mitcham, CR4 3TD  

Application No: 21/P2571 
Ward: Cricket Green  
Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to 
relevant conditions and a s106 agreement for highway 
alterations/adoption.  

129 - 
160 

9  Sandham House, Boundary Business Court, 92 - 94 Church 
Road, Mitcham, CR4 3TD  

Application No: 21/P2570 
Ward: Cricket Green  
Recommendation: Grant advertisement consent subject to 
conditions 

161 - 
176 



 

 

10  Blagdons Sports Ground Beverley Way New Malden KT3 4PU  

Application No: 21/P4190 
Ward: West Barnes 
Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to any 
direction from the Mayor of London and conditions. 

177 - 
236 

11  Planning Appeal Decisions  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

237 - 
240 

12  Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

241 - 
248 

13  Glossary of Terms  249 - 
254 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
14 JULY 2022 
(7.20 pm - 10.28 pm) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors  (in the Chair), Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, 
Councillor Susie Hicks, Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor 
Stuart Neaverson, Councillor Gill Manly and 
Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Jonathan Berry (Interim Head of Development Management and 
Building Control), Tim Bryson (Development Control Team 
Leader – North), Stuart Adams (Development Control Team 
Leader – South), Leigh Harrington (Planning Officer), Andrew 
Robertson (Head of Democracy and Electoral Services) and 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager)  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charles. Councillor Neaverson 
attended as substitute.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Barlow declared that he had taken part in the consultation for agenda item 
8, Oriel House and therefore would not be voting on that item.  
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 are agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report.  The 
Chair advised that items would be taken in the published agenda order.  
 
5  LAND REAR OF 20 PELHAM ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1SX (Agenda 

Item 5) 
 

The Development Control Team Leader (North) presented the report, noting that an 
additional condition had been added to the application.  
 
The Committee received presentations from two objectors, who made points 
including:  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 The proposal was inappropriate 

 There were concerns regarding the impact of the building on nearby properties 

 The proposal would increase density in an already crowded area 

 The proposal would breach Policy D5 of the London Plan 

 The steps are insufficiently able to accommodate a stairlift 

 Access to the public footpath would cease during construction works and this 
footpath forms a main route to local schools  

 An Equality Impact Assessment should be undertaken  

 Greening works within the alleyway which had been undertaken by residents 
would be damaged by the proposed works and a condition should be imposed 
to repair any damage caused 

 The proposal would have an adverse effect on the local community  

 There were concerns relating to the removal of green spaces and noise 
pollution  

 The proposal would have an effect on local wildlife and remove charm and 
character in a conservation area  

 
The Applicant spoke in response and raised points including:  
 

 The application sought to provide an additional home and met the needs of the 
relevant plan policies 

 The design was contemporary and low impact to the surroundings 

 The property would not overlook any neighbours  

 The site was within a Conservation area however would not be detrimental to 
the street frontage or the area as a whole and would not be seen from Pelham 
Road  

 The development would be sustainable, designed in accordance with 
passivhaus standards. The property would be car-free. 

 The application was supported by a construction and logistics plan 
 
Councillor Brunt, Ward Councillor spoke to raise concern about the proximity of the 
proposed building to neighbouring properties, ambient noise, loss of privacy and 
vehicular access. Councillor Brunt queried where refuse containers would be 
collected from as there is no clear curtilage for col
[...]
the public footpath and replacement of lost trees.  
 
Planning Officers advised that in regards to the public footpath, the condition would 
be pursued as far as possible if achievable and that the landscaping condition would 
be made more robust.  
 
With the two additional conditions, the recommendation was put to the vote and it 
was  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee GRANTED planning permission subject to conditions and S106 
Agreement  
 
6  43 WOODSIDE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7AF (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Development Control Team Leader (North) presented the report.  
 
The Committee received a presentation from one objector who raised points 
including:  
 

 The area mainly consisted of family dwellings and a large HMO (House of 
Multiple Occupation) would be unsuitable 

 The proposal would change the character of the area, with no other HMOs in 
the immediate vicinity and have a detrimental effect on the neighbourhood 

 The use of the property garden by the occupants would lead to excessive 
noise  

 The new entrance would be sited opposite a nursery which was an unsuitable 
location  

Page 3



 

4 

 The size of the shared kitchen/diner would be unable to accommodate 8 
households and there were only 3 bathrooms included in the proposal.  

 
The Application responded to the points raised and advised:  
 

 The proposed site was close to public transport and provided one off-street 
parking space 

 The proposal met a local need in providing affordable accommodation  

 The property had a large rear garden and the proposal would require no 
additional works as the property already contained 8 bedrooms  

 All rooms could be used as single occupancy and the property was already 
designed to host 8 people  

 The property had a large dining space and outdoor amenity  

 The property is detached and would be let out to working professionals and 
the level of noise was not expected to increase 

 Security cameras were sited at entrance points 
 
The Development Control Team Leader (North) responded to the points raised noting 
that officers would be guided by the Merton HM0 2021 guidance document and the 
application did conform to the requirements within this guidance. The property would 
not be occupied by children or families and therefore an increase in noise would be 
less likely, however noise nuisance could be reported to the Council.  
 
In response to questions from members, Planning Officers responded that the 
proposal was for 8 occupants, however there may be occasions where there were 
more people in the property, however should a complaint be submitted that there 
were regularly more than 8 persons within the property, the Planning Enforcement 
team could assess this and this would also lead to a breach of the HMO licence by 
the Applicant. An informative could be added to the application to enforce that the 
property must only be occupied by a maximum of 8 persons.  
 
Members commented on the proposal, requesting that a further condition be placed 
on the application to ensure that the refuse bins outside the property were capable of 
holding the waste generated and raising concerns that there would be more than 8 
persons in the property.  
 
The Interim Head of Development Management and Building Control responded that 
a condition could be imposed in relation to the refuse space and the details would be 
referred to the waste team as well as informing them of the views of the Committee. It 
could also be conditioned that the development implementation be entirely in 
accordance with the plans.  
 
The Chair moved to the vote and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee GRANTED Planning permission subject to conditions and S106 
Agreement 

Page 4



 

5 

 
7  9 LANCASTER ROAD, WIMBLEDON VILLAGE, LONDON, SW19 5DA 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Development Control Team Leader (North) presented the report.  
 
Councillor Max Austin, Ward Councillor spoke on the application and raised points 
including:  
 

 Residents had raised concerns over the scale of the site which was located in 
a small cul-de-sac 

 The development would be reliant on the daily use of HGVs and this would 
lead to issues with the accessibility of the cul-de-sac particularly for 
emergency service vehicles, carers and other visitors  

 If approved, the application would require a construction management plan 
which protected the cul-de-sac which required constant access to and from the 
road 

 
The Development Control Team Leader (North) responded that whilst officers could 
never fully mitigate against the effects of construction works, condition 9 had been 
imposed to assist with those issues.  
 
In response to questions from members, officers advised that the green area was 
outside of the application area and therefore this restricted the ability of officers to 
impose conditions as this would be a third party civil issue. There would be a land 
ownership process to go through with a requirement to serve notice and an 
informative could be added to advise the applicant of this. The documents could be 
circulated for comments in consultation with the members of the Committee and ward 
councillors. Members agree that they would like to proceed with this approach and 
requested a condition be added to the application to this effect.  
 
The Chair moved to the vote including the additional condition and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee GRANTED planning permission subject to conditions.  
 
 
8  ORIEL HOUSE, 26 THE GRANGE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4PS (Agenda Item 

8) 
 

The Development Control Team Leader (North) presented the report, noting that a 
further condition had been added as detailed within the modifications sheet.  
 
In response to questions form members, officers advised that a flood risk and 
structural engineer had been consulted on the application and an information had 
been added to the application in regards to swift boxes.  
 
The Chair moved to the vote and it was  

Page 5



 

6 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee GRANTED permission subject to conditions.  
 
The meeting was adjourned briefly between 21.06 and 21.16 
 
9  HADLEY ROAD COMMUNITY ALLOTMENT, MITCHAM, CR4 1LG (Agenda 

Item 9) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding the consultation between plotholders and the 
landowner of the site. Planning officers advised that the land was Council property 
with the Allotment Association taking over the management of it. Planning officers 
advised that this would be a legal agreement and not a planning matter however a 
condition could be added that a legal agreement for terms of use and defining the 
relationship between the landowner and the users be drawn up and submitted under 
a condition under a discharge of condition application. Officers would make the 
Committee aware once this had been received.  
 
Members requested that this also include confirming that their constitution had been 
followed.  
 
Members commented on the application and the Chair moved to the vote.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee GRANTED permission subject to relevant conditions. 
 
10  TPO 5 PARKSIDE AVENUE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 5ES (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Interim Head of Development Management and Building Control presented the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Merton (No.777) Tree Preservation Order 2022 be confirmed without 
modification. 
 
11  TPO 1 WEIR ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 8UG (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Interim Head of Development Management and Building Control presented the 
report.  
 
In response to a question from members regarding whether trees being cut back and 
then cut down could be prevent elsewhere, officers advised that they would look at 
tree retention schemes and conditions to fence off trees and serve TPOs where 
applicable.  

Page 6



 

7 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
Recommendation:  That the Merton (No.772) Tree Preservation Order 2022 be 
confirmed but be modified by removing T1 (Elde
[...]
d for 5 
years. If granted, the panel would remain in place for an additional 5 years, unless 

Page 7



 

8 

complaints were received which led to enforcement action. Permission had to be 
granted or refused based on the plan submitted, however officers noted that the area 
of land was Council owned and Councillors would be able to contact the appropriate 
Council departments to request movement of bicycle racks and other street furniture.  
 
In response to further questions, officers advised that if permission were no granted, 
the consent had run out, noting the 5 years was a standard term set out in legislation. 
If that consent were not renewed, the panel could be discontinued and removed. 
Relocation of the panel would require a separate planning application.  
 
Members raised concerns about the space for pedestrians.  
 
The Chair moved to the vote on the officer recommendation to grant the application. 
The vote fell and it was therefore proposed to refuse the application on the basis it 
was not safe or inclusive and affected the amenity of future users.  
 
The Chair moved to the vote to refuse and it was  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to:  
 
1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons: That the proposal, by reason of 
its location and size, does not accord with the obligation to create places that are 
safe, inclusive and accessible which promote health and well-being and high 
standards of amenity for existing and future users. The proposal is therefore in 
conflict with Policies DM D2 and DM D5 of the Sites and Policies Plan 2014, Policy 
CS14 of the Core Strategy 2011, Policies D4 and D8 of the London Plan 2021 and 
Paragraph 130 of the NPPF 2021.  
 
 2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to make 
any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording of the 
grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies 
 
 
 
 
14  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 14) 

 
The report was noted. 
 
15  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 15) 
 

The report was noted.  
 

Page 8



                                                                                                                             
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

18th August 2022 
            
      Item No:  
 

UPRN   APPLICATION NO.  DATE VALID 
 
    21/P3292   02/11/2020 
       

Address/Site Burlington Gate 42 Rothesay Avenue 
Wimbledon Chase SW20 8JU 

 
(Ward)   Merton Park 

 
Proposal: CONVERSION OF ROOFSPACE OF 

SOUTH BLOCK, WITH AN INCREASE 
IN HEIGHT OF THE RIDGELINE BY 2M, 
TO PROVIDE 3 X SELF-CONTAINED 
FLATS (1B, 2P) WITH ASSOCIATED 
WORKS, INCLUDING THE 
FORMATION OF A NEW ROOF 
TERRACE, CYCLE STORE AND 
LANDSCAPING. 

 
Drawing Nos: P-Si-D-011 Rev B, P-R2-D-014 Rev D, P-

04-D-015 Rev D, P-R-D-016 Rev D, E-
E/N-D-017 Rev D, E-S/W-D-018 Rev D 
and X-AA-D-019/1 Rev D. 

 
Contact Officer: Tim Lipscomb (0208 545 3496)  
_______________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
Grant Permission subject to conditions and s.106 legal agreement.  

 
_____________________________________________________________  

 
 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION 
 

 Heads of Agreement: Yes, restrict parking permits. 
 Is a screening opinion required: No 
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No 
 Has an Environmental Statement been submitted: No 
 Press notice: No 
 Site notice: No 
 Design Review Panel consulted: No 
 Number of neighbours consulted: 72 
 External consultations: No 
 Conservation area: No 
 Listed building: No 
 Tree protection orders: No 
 Controlled Parking Zone: Yes (MP2) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
1.1 This application is being brought to the Planning Applications Committee for 

determination due to the number of objections contrary to the officer 
recommendation. This proposal does not qualify to be considered under any 
permitted development or prior approval process for the er
[...]
ices. 

 

                    Existing enforcement appeals 

                     2  

    Appeals determined 

     0 

    New Enforcement Appeals 

 0 

 
3.4 Requested update from PAC 

  
None 
 

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed 

None required for the purposes of this report 

Page 247

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


 

www.merton.gov.uk 

5 Timetable  

                N/A 

6. Financial, resource and property implications 

N/A 

7. Legal and statutory implications 

N/A 

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications 

N/A 

9. Crime and disorder implications 

N/A 

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications.  

N/A 

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers  

N/A 

12. Background Papers 

N/A 

 

Page 248

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Page 249

Agenda Item 13



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Burlington Gate, 42 Rothesay Avenue, Wimbledon Chase, SW20 8JU
	01)  Report - Rothesay Avenue 27.07.22 .pdf (p.1-15)
	02) Site Plan.pdf (p.16)
	03) Existing and Proposed Plans and Elevations_Amended_29.12.2021.pdf (p.17-29)
	B-001 - Existing Site Plan - A.pdf (p.1)
	B-001 - Existing Site Plan
	B-004 - Existing 1st, 2nd, 3rd and Roof Plan
	B-005 - Existing East and North  Elevation
	B-006 - Existing South and West Elevation

	B-003 - Existing GF Plan.pdf (p.2)
	B-003 - Existing GF Plan

	B-004 - Existing 1st, 2nd, 3rd and Roof Plan - A.pdf (p.3)
	B-001 - Existing Site Plan
	B-004 - Existing 1st, 2nd, 3rd and Roof Plan
	B-005 - Existing East and North  Elevation
	B-006 - Existing South and West Elevation

	B-005 - Existing East and North  Elevation - A.pdf (p.4)
	B-001 - Existing Site Plan
	B-004 - Existing 1st, 2nd, 3rd and Roof Plan
	B-005 - Existing East and North  Elevation
	B-006 - Existing South and West Elevation

	B-006 - Existing South and West Elevation - A.pdf (p.5)
	
[...]
nd Views
	-


	08) Proposed Elevations_Signage.pdf (p.14)
	09) Proposed Elevation Signage Hatched Amended_07.06.2022.pdf (p.15)
	Sheets and Views
	A1


	10) Proposed Totem Sign..pdf (p.16)

	10 Blagdons Sports Ground Beverley Way New Malden KT3 4PU
	01) Report - Blagdons Sports Ground.pdf (p.1-46)
	02) Site Plan.pdf (p.47)
	03) Site Location Plan.pdf (p.48)
	Sheets and Views
	D19-041 PLANNING 20 10 2021-D19-041 0001


	04) Existing Site Plan.pdf (p.49)
	Sheets and Views
	D19-041 PLANNING 20 10 2021-D19-041 0003


	05) Proposed AWP Floor.pdf (p.50)
	Sheets and Views
	D19-041 PLANNING 20 10 2021-D19-041 0005


	06) Proposed AWP Layout.pdf (p.51)
	Sheets and Views
	D19-041 PLANNING 20 10 2021-D19-041 0006


	07) Revised Plans to Omit Cricket Nets 25.02.2022.pdf (p.52-58)
	Sheets and Views
	D19-041 PLANNING 23 02 2022-D19-041 0001


	08) Proposed AWP Elevations.pdf (p.59)
	D19-041 PLANNING 20 10 2021-D19-041 0008

	09) Proposed AWP Floodlighting.pdf (p.60)
	Sheets and Views
	D19-041 PLANNING 20 10 2021-D19-041 0013



	11 Planning Appeal Decisions
	12 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases
	13 Glossary of Terms



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
18 AUGUST 2022 
(7.15 pm - 10.30 pm) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),  
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor Susie Hicks, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Gill Manly and 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Stuart Neaverson, 
Councillor Nick McLean 
 
Jonathan Berry (Interim Head of Development Management and 
Building Control), Tim Bryson (Development Control Team 
Leader), Tim Lipscomb (Planning Officer), Leigh Harrington 
(Planning Officer), Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services 
Manager), Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bhim, Councillor Neaverson 
attended as substitute.  And also from Councillor Barlow, Councillor McLean 
attended as substitute. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Declarations of interest were made by Councillor Foley, who had a historical 
association with Blagdons Sport Ground (Item 10 on the agenda), his knowledge and 
association would not impair his judgement, but may prove beneficial to the 
Committee.  
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 are agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report.  The 
Chair advised that items would be taken in the published agenda order. 
 
5  BURLINGTON GATE, 42 ROTHESAY AVENUE, WIMBLEDON CHASE, 

SW20 8JU (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report noting that the size of the roof terrace 
would be reduced to 89sqm and amenity space would be provided to the side of the 
property and to the rear of an adjacent block. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
The committee received presentations from two objectors who raised the following 
points: 
 

 The existing flats are smaller than allowed under current standards 

 The roof terrace was a key factor in decisions to purchase properties in the 
development 

 The landscaping proposed does not satisfactorily compensate for the loss of 
existing amenity space, one area is set by bins and looks into neighbouring 
properties, the other is dark and under residents windows, usage is likely to 
cause disharmony between residents. 

 The loss of the current roof terrace space is not justified by the creation of just 
three flats. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Planning Officer informed the 
Committee that: 
 

 The land to the side of the property, proposed to be landscaped for amenity 
use was approximately 8-9 ft wide.   

 Details in a landscaping plan for planting and furniture are indicative, but there 
is a commitment to improve the areas 

 Planning conditions for maintaining amenity areas cannot reasonably extend 
beyond 5 years 

 
Members commented on the application, noting that the loss of current amenity 
space was concerning and that the new spaces seemed unlikely to be used, and as 
such the usable provision would be insufficient for the number of occupants. 
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed to:  
 
1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:  
 
- The extent of the development is disproportionate to the reduction of amenity 

space 
 
2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to make 
any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording of the 
grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies 
 
6  9 HAMILTON ROAD, SOUTH WIMBLEDON, SW19 1JD (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Development Control Team Leader presented the report. 
 
The Committee heard from an objector who raised the following points: 



 

3 

 

 There are concerns around safety, the top floor flat has no emergency exit 
other than internal staircase 

 There are concerns around overdevelopment of the site, this is the sixth 
application, not including any unsuccessful applications 

 There are concerns that there is intention to convert the outside building into a 
bedsit, it has been observed that there is a bed in there currently. 

 The plan does not show sufficient amenity space for bins and parking for 
cycles and vehicles 

 The property is out of character with those neighbouring 
 
 
Councillor Brunt, Ward Councillor, spoke to reiterate concerns of neighbours about 
the overdevelopment of the site and the height of the development.  The 
development would not leave adequate amenity space for the number of flats at the 
property.  The Ward is already contributing considerably to the needs of the Borough. 
 
In response to questions, the Development Control Team Leader gave the following 
additional points: 
 

 And HMO license is only required for more than 6 occupancies, the proposal is 
for 3 separate flats 

 Fire Safety is governed by building control, and the building height does not 
require a safety certificate for consideration by planning 

 Occupation of the outbuilding would be in breach of a condition 

 Parking permits will only be available for the ground floor flat 

 There has been a site visit, and the height is in accordance with previous 
applications 

 The outdoor amenity space is a consideration for the Committee this evening. 

 The outbuilding in ancillary to the groundfloor flat and cannot be let out 
independently 

 The minimum cycle storage is provided under the proposal. 
 
Members commented on the application, raising concerns around the density of 
occupation in this property.  Though, the change between what existed and the 
proposal was quite small. 
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee GRANTED planning permission subject to conditions and 
S106 Agreement 

 
7  19 WORPLE ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4JS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Planning Control Team Leader presented the report. 
 



 

4 

The Committee heard from one objector who raised the following point: 
 

 There are concerns about the light loss to Wimbledon Central properties 
neighbouring the Lidl development, which residents believe will be worse than 
the BRE recommendations 

 
In response to questions, the Planning Control Team Leader provided the following 
additional information: 
 

 Policies do not give guidance on technical matters regarding daylight 
assessments 

 Disabled parking provision is agreed with the Highway Authority 

 The recommendation is for 59 short stay cycle bays 

 Cycle storage will be provided at the front of the store, trolley storage will be 
inside the store. 

 The Climate Change Officer has confirmed that they are content with the 
energy statement and conditions 26-29 refer to this 

 There are 92 long stay cycle storage spaces in the basement for employees, 
along with shower facilities to encourage usage 

 
Committee members commented that development would be a welcome addition to 
Wimbledon Town Centre, the concerns about height and light appeared to have been 
addressed by amendments to the plan.   
 
Committee members expressed a desire to apply a commitment to disabled parking 
as part of the development. 
 
The Chair moved to the vote as amended by condition and it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee GRANTED the application subject to conditions and S106 
Agreement 
 
 
 
 
8  SANDHAM HOUSE, BOUNDARY BUSINESS COURT, 92 - 94 CHURCH 

ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 3TD (Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Cllr Kaweesa, Ward Councillor, the application is welcome, however there are 
concerns around pedestrian safety, particularly around the crossing the road, so the 
zebra crossing is a pleasing condition.  There are also concerns with parking on 
Church Road, while shopping, and would like to see planters, rather than bollards, 
along that stretch of road to deter parking on Church Rd. 
 



 

5 

In response to the presentation and questions from the Committee the Planning 
Officer provided the following points: 
 

 There could be issues around taking up footpath space with bollards/planters 

 The zebra crossing will come with parking restrictions with zig zag lines for 
10m either side of the crossing 

 There is scope for more greenery in the development, but a living wall would 
take up too much space 

 There is no indication that anti-social behaviour would be exacerbated by the 
store, and licensing conditions are a matter for the Licensing. 

 A condition could be applied to future proof parking development for fast EV 
charging 

 
The Committee commented that Tesco was a welcome addition to the area, but 
residents do need to be considered. 
 
The Chair moved to vote. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee delegated officers to explore the following additional conditions 
with Tesco and report back to a future meeting. 
 

 provision of fast EV charging points 

 review the issue of planters for safety and space 

 review space for a living wall 

 review the crime prevention plan 
 
Before a decision notice is issued 
 
And that the Committee GRANTED planning permission subject to conditions and 
S106 Agreement 
 
9  SANDHAM HOUSE, BOUNDARY BUSINESS COURT, 92 - 94 CHURCH 

ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 3TD (Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report, noting that the proposed totem pole would 
no longer be illuminated and the lighting around the store would be equivalent to a 
domestic LCD screen, with small lights around the ATM. 
 
There were no questions, comments or observations from the Committee. 
 
The chair moved to a vote 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee GRANTED planning permission subject to conditions. 
 



 

6 

10  BLAGDONS SPORTS GROUND BEVERLEY WAY NEW MALDEN KT3 4PU 
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Councillor Robert Page, Ward Councillor highlighted to the Committee that the 
proposal included 1000 hours of community use, where no such commitment 
currently existed, with a commitment to endeavour to provide more, existing usage is 
limited to Old Emmanuels Association.  Now that the school is co-educational, there 
is a need to offer sporting provision to both boys and girls.  There are proposals to 
upgrade the cricket wicket to prevent loss of overall cricket usage.  The all weather 
pitch is permeable, so should not exacerbate flooding risk. 
 
In response to question the Planning Officer provided the following detail: 
 

 The Sport England objections appear to be based on the reduction of rugby 
and cricket, but do not acknowledge the increase in provision of hockey and 
netball 

 We could remove the condition on cycles, TfL suggest 80, the offer is for 59. 

 There isn’t a remit within the planning policy to increase EV provision to 33%, 
if we go beyond that, we are open to losing an appeal whereby the Council 
could be open to an award for costs. 

 There had been a wildlife assessment for the cricket nets, in a separate 
application, there is no impact on bats or badgers by this development  

 The planting indicated in the proposal fills in the gaps in the existing planting 
around the boundaries of the land 

 
Committee members observed that there appeared to be a significant reduction in 
rugby and cricket.  While it is good to have provision for cycle parking, it is not the 
most cycle-friendly area, that is likely to have a greater impact on usage of cycles to 
access the site than the provision of parking.   
 
The Head of Development Control informed the Committee that if they reduced the 
volume of cycle parking, they could use that as mitigation for increasing the 
requirement for EV charging points, should the condition be appealed. 
 
The Chair moved to a vote. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee GRANTED planning permission subject to conditions (including 
increasing EV parking to 33%) and S106 Agreement 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

7 

11  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 11) 
 

The report was noted 
 
12  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 12) 
 

The report was noted 
 
13  GLOSSARY OF TERMS (Agenda Item 13) 

 
14  MODIFICATIONS SHEET (Agenda Item 14) 

 


